

February 16, 2022

To:

Mayor and Members of City Council

From:

John P. Curp, Interim City Manager

Subject:

Ordinance - CRC: Paddock Hills Assembly Donation to Resurface

Paddock Hills Recreation Area Basketball Court

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in the amount of \$3,500 from Paddock Hills Assembly to the Cincinnati Recreation Commission for the purpose of providing resources to resurface the Paddock Hills Recreation Area basketball court; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the donated funds into capital improvement program project account no. 980x199x201903, "Athletics Facilities Renovation."

This Ordinance authorizes the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in the amount of \$3,500 from Paddock Hills Assembly to the Cincinnati Recreation Commission to provide resources to resurface the Paddock Hills Recreation Area basketball court. The resources will be deposited into existing capital improvement program project account no. 980x199x201903, "Athletics Facilities Renovation."

Acceptance of this donation requires no matching funds. There are no FTEs associated with the donation.

Accepting the donation from the Paddock Hills Assembly in an amount of \$3,500 to resurface the Paddock Hills Recreation Area basketball court is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" and the strategy to "[u]nite our communities" as described on pages 207-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc:

Andrew M. Dudas, Budget Director Karen Alder, Finance Director

Attachment

